notes over and over again resulting to students’ mass failure in their external examinations. The lesson 

plans are designed for students to continue to engage in rote learning; hence the need for the study in 

the area.  

The population for the study was 1,587 SS 2 students from Enugu Education Zone. One hundred and 

five (105) SS 2 physics students (53 males & 52 females) drawn through purposive sampling technique 

from two co-educational secondary schools in Enugu East Local Government Area of Enugu State 

were used for the study. Purposive sampling was used to select two co-educational schools in the local